
 
 

Agenda 
 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 20 December 2023 
Time 7.00 pm, 
Venue: Committee Room - Swale House* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson,  
Rich Lehmann, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin (Chair), Julien Speed, 
Terry Thompson and one vacancy. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 19 December 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 

 

2.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the Committee Room are located on each side of 
the room, leading to the lift area. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 
(Minute Nos. 318 – 330) as correct records.  
 

 

6.   Community Safety priorities 
 

 

7.   Cellar Hill & Greenstreet Conservation Area 
 

 

8.   Enhanced Bus Partnership - Swale Local Focus Group 
 

5 - 8 

9.   Flooding in the Eastern Area 
 

9 - 10 

10.   Public Forum 
 

 

11.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

11 - 16 

12.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

13.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration  

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4012/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2028-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Eastern Area Committee  

Meeting Date 20 December 2023 

Report Title Kent County Council’s Enhanced Bus Partnership, Local Focus 
Group  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning  

Recommendations 1. Note the content of the report  

2. Nominate a representation from the Eastern Area Committee 
to sit on the Swale Local Focus Group  

3. Feedback any bus related issues that can be raised at the 
first Local Focus Group end January/ beginning February 
2024 

 

1 Background 
 
1.1 Kent County Council (KCC) used to manage and run Quality Bus Partnerships 

(QBPs) in each district. These consisted of KCC and Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) members, KCC and SBC officer reps, and the commercial bus operators in 
Swale. They were used to raise local issues, discuss planning applications that 
may have impact and any highway and / or parking related items. Whilst it was 
not a statutory requirement, it was resourced and administered by KCC. These 
meetings ceased to exist when Government started development of its National 
Bus Strategy.  
 

1.2 In March 2021, Government launched its National Bus Strategy which was the 
blueprint nationally to help improve infrastructure, bus travel, air quality and so 
forth. £3 billion of funding was allocated and each area had to respond very 
quickly by developing a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). KCC sought input 
from districts (Swale did respond) and submitted its plan to Government with an 
ask of £230 million across the county for various scheme improvements.  
 

1.3 In April 2022, KCC received an indicative allocation of £35 million from the 
Department of Transport (DfT). This was very prescriptive and mainly for capital 
schemes. There was no revenue funding allowed to keep existing projects going. 
The influence that districts can have over the BSIP and any spend of the funding 
is limited. Projects have already been identified by KCC in the BSIP. 
 

1.4 KCC received £19m at the end of March 2023 to deliver a reduced set of 
initiatives within its BSIP. This included £100k of fare initiatives that were 
delivered over the summer county-wide (e.g. Big Kent Weekend) and also £2.5m 
of network improvements. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



  

1.5 In July 2023, KCC were told they had received a further £16m to deliver BSIP 
initiatives for 2024/25.  

 
1.6 As part of the funding, Government requires that each area (KCC) set up an 

Enhanced Partnership (EP). This is a statutory Board, without which KCC will not 
receive their funding. KCC have established their EP Board which is chaired by 
the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure at KCC. It is an officer-led 
meeting, high level and strategic. There are no representatives from districts. The 
bus operators do have representatives (including Chalkwell). 
 

1.7 There are also EP Scheme Monitoring Groups set up for East Kent, West Kent 
and Kent Thameside. Swale is part of East Kent and has one place at that 
meeting. They are still developing and haven’t met consistently as yet. KCC run 
and manage these meetings and it is anticipated these will run twice a year. They 
will be the group that monitors the schemes in that area linked to the BSIP. 

 
1.8 EP Scheme Monitoring Groups will be high level and as such will not cover any 

local district issues. KCC feel that this will leave a gap. To fill that gap, KCC are 
suggesting EP Local Focus Group (EP LFGs) meetings be set up in each district. 
They are happy to send representatives but cannot resource it like they used to 
for the QBP and so are asking districts to set up and resource them. These are 
not a statutory requirement of the hierarchy.  
 

1.9 KCC envisage that the EP LFGs are a replacement for the previous QBP 
meetings in that they are a way of local issues from the bus companies being 
raised. The idea would be that they are held every six months and be informal. A 
standard agenda would include local bus network issues and aspirations, 
planning and development updates, parking enforcement issues and any other 
items for Swale such as active travel and air quality. Representatives at these 
meetings will be district councils (leading and chairing the meetings), KCC Public 
Transport, KCC Planning and Transport Development, Primary Bus Operators, 
and district council officers from planning, parking, active travel, environmental 
health. They would be operational, and officer-led.  
 

1.10 It has been agreed by Policy and Resources Committee to set up a Local Focus 
Group. That this is kept high level, meets twice a year and is managed by the 
Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods chairing and coordinating the 
group. KCC would lead on the updates on the BSIP at the forum. SBC would be a 
conduit, or enabler bringing partners together as opposed to leading or delivering 
any work directly. Then the resource pressure it is believed would be 
manageable. All attendees would be actively made aware, and reminded, of 
SBC’s restricted role.  
 

1.11 Given the interest locally in bus infrastructure, it is proposed that issues to be 
raised are requested from each Area Committee prior to the LFG, with feedback 
at each Area Committee after the LFG has met (twice-yearly).  
 

1.12 It is anticipated that the first LFG meeting will be held end Jan/ beginning 
February 2024. 

Page 6



  

 
1.13 Given the focus on infrastructure in the BSIP, it is proposed that the Planning and 

Transportation Working Group is the conduit for any feedback into the council. 
Two members of PTWG will attend the LFG as member representation, as well 
as representatives from each Area Committee who can provide local voice.  
 

 

2 Proposal 
 

2.1 Note the content of the report.  
2.2 Nominate a representation from the Eastern Area Committee to sit on the Swale 

Local Focus Group. 
2.3 Feedback any bus related issues that can be raised at the first Local Focus 

Group end January/ beginning February 2024. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Reported surface water flooding risks November 2023

Whitstable Road in front of the recreation ground.
Run off from the recreation Ground is a
contributing factor. Recent works have improved
the situation but it is not solved.

Whitstable Road by the bus tops on both sides
there are blocked drains that are completely
impacted with earth. This contributes to the
surface water flooding at the bottom of the road
and also localised flooding near the bus stops.
Kent County Council have added them to their
remedial works schedule for clearance.

Church Road, this is largely due to heavy leaf
shedding blocking the drains along the
pavement. Needs more regular clearance with
road sweeper in the autumn and more regular
attention to the clearance of the drains.

Tanners street toward South
road continues to face surface
water flooding due to
inadequate drainage, this has
been reported many times with
little movement so far.

Drainage enquiry 737456

Surface flooding occurs in Orchard place when
there is surface flooding on Whitstable road. Run
off from the Recreation ground and Park road
contribute to this issues.

Forbes Road floods badly in heavy rain in the dip
under the bridge. There is clearly inadequate
drainage in this area.

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



Love Lane opposite the entrance to the cemetery
often floods in heavy rain and takes some time to
drain in the following days pushing cars out onto
the opposite side of the road.

London Road opposite the Ashford Road junction
outside the entrance to the small group of houses
that are offset from the road floods regularly in
even light rain.

The whole of the Ashford Road from the new
roundabout on the pavement site only has one
drain which is inadequate drainage for the area.

The residents at No: 42 reported their toilet again
unusable for two days due to a "back up". No: 36
reports the manhole in his back garden
overflowing and a disgusting smell in his ground
floor bathroom. No: 37 reports an overflowing
manhole. Contractors have been out on
numerous occasions but are unable to provide a
permanent fix. No: 43 reports sewage flowing into
their rear garden from the manhole cover
approximately every six months.

It is reported that raw sewage runs down Frognal
Lane approx twice a year and thence down the
drives of the residents' houses. In heavy rain,
there is always a flood in the adjacent orchard.
Residents report wastewater coming out of the
verge.

The sewage works would appear to already be full
and running at full capacity. Contractors on site
have advised there is no ability to upgrade it. Not
only does the plant itself need upgrading, but the
underground pipework also appears to be failing.
Tankers are having to be brought in to remove
excess sewerage every two weeks.

Flooding regularly occurs on the junction of Oare
Road and the Western Link

Continuing issues are occurring on Staple Street
near the new Crematorium site.

Fox Lane near the Railway in Selling is regularly
flooded due to surface rain water and inadequate
drainage.

ME130HL. Water runs down kettle hill road and
Stalisfield road and floods the corner. Doesn’t even
have to be heavy rain. The drain is blocked solid
with sludge from the banks etc. makes the corner
quite treacherous especially at night

Every time it rains, the drains at the Tonge end of
Hempstead Lane are unable to cope with the water
run-off - and the roadway floods. This floodwater
then has nowhere to go apart from down the
driveway at The Old Mill, Church Road ME9 9AW.
This in turn floods the entrance pathway to The Old
Mill and waterlogs the embankment over the
stream tunnel from Tonge Pond.

Despite remedial works by KCC Highways, the
drains continue to struggle - and the road is still
flooded whenever it rains.

P
age 10



 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting December 2023 – Matters arising 

 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Flooding in the 
Eastern Area 

At the September 2023 meeting the Chair 
said that flooding in the Eastern area had 
often been discussed and actions agreed to 
find solutions to the problem. Going forward 
she said it would be helpful for the Area 
Committee to agree a way forward on the 
wider issue of flooding in the area. It was 
agreed that the Vice-Chair, Cllr Chris 
Williams, will lead on this matter and liaise 
with the Member of Parliament, KCC, 
Southern Water (SW) and the Environment 
Agency. It was agreed that Area Committee 
Members, town and parish councillors and 
members of the public would feed their 
comments and specific issues to Councillor 
Williams and he would collate all the 
information and prepare a document to bring 
to the December 2023 Eastern Area 
Committee meeting so that further actions 
could be considered. 
 
Faversham Recreation Ground/Whitstable 
Road - KCC have carried out some 
additional works (installation of drain 
gulleys) in August 2023, they will be 
monitoring the effectiveness of the works 
over the next few months. 

Following the resignation of Councillor Williams, 
a new lead on flooding issues will need to be 
agreed at the December 2023 meeting.  
 
It was agreed that the Area Committee Chair, on 
behalf of the Eastern Area Committee, would 
lobby the Parliamentary Members for 
Sittingbourne & Sheppey and Faversham & Mid 
Kent, on the impact national planning policy had 
on flooding issues. 
 
The list of specific flooding issues has been 
collated and will be discussed under a separate 
agenda item. 
 
Swale Borough Council have installed some 
measures under the gates of Faversham 
Recreation Ground to try to reduce the amount 
of leaves and debris getting out onto Whitstable 
Road and blocking drainage gullies. In addition, 
SBC have starting to undertake their normal 
seasonal leaf clearance operations within the 
Recreation Ground. 
 
 
 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 11



 

2. Active Travel update At the June 2023 meeting, the Active Travel 
Co-ordinator gave an update on the 
Faversham Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 
project. The project was being funded by the 
£995k secured from Active Travel England, 
it was hoped that work would begin by 
March 2024.  
 
 

The Active Travel Coordinator proved the 
following updates:  
 
Faversham East-West Cross Town Path 
Exhibition held at Faversham Town Hall from 18 
November to 8 December. Lots of comments 
from the public captured on forms and online. 
These have been collated and are being 
reviewed.  
 
Work on the scheme will start in February and 
should finish in August. 
 
Faversham North-South Cross Town Path 
A Feasibility Study of the next stage of the 
Faversham LCWIP Walking Network, funded by 
KCC and Faversham Town Council, has been 
briefed and should be starting before the end of 
the year. 
 
Sustrans Faversham-Teynham Quietway 
Design Feasibility Study 
Report completed containing a series of 
recommendations to make walking, wheeling & 
cycling safer, more comfortable and attractive. 
  
Additional funding is being sought to continue 
this work. 
 
Solar Cycle Way 
Discussions with the developer are ongoing. 
 

P
age 12



 

KCWIP 
Contains 15 priority county level strategic routes 
including Faversham-Sittingbourne. 
 
Public Consultation is open until 10 January 
2024. 

3. Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham 

Cllr Carole Jackson spoke about the piece 
of land at the end of Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham and asked if a reconditioned 
slide or swing could be installed.  
 
Cllr Jackson asked if the request could be 
re-submitted to officers as she was not 
happy with the response. 
 

Officers confirmed the position is unchanged 
and as there are two other playgrounds within 
10-15 minutes’ walk from Whiting Crescent, the 
Council cannot provide any more playgrounds in 
that location. 

4. Conservation Area 
Reviews 

The Conservation & Design Team report 
progress on Conservation Area Reviews to 
the Area Committees. 

Faversham Town & Faversham - Preston 
Next Conservation Area Review  
The appraisal documents have been prepared 
by Urban Vision with input from the Faversham 
Society. Six-week public consultations for both 
the documents commenced on 23 October 2023 
and was due to be concluded on 4 December 
2023, however, on request of Historic England it 
has now been extended to conclude on Friday 
15 December 2023.  
 
So far, as of 5 December, the officers have 
received 19 responses to Faversham Town 
conservation Area and 6 responses for 
Faversham- Preston Next Conservation Area.  
 

P
age 13



 

Consultation responses and any further 
amendments to the appraisal documents is 
estimated to be presented to the Policy and 
Resources Committee in February 2024. It is 
envisaged that the adopted versions of both the 
Conservation Areas will be published on Swale 
Borough Council website by summer 2024.  
 
 
Cellar Hill & Greenstreet Conservation Area 
Review  
The appraisal document has been prepared by 
Peter Bell Heritage Consultancy. The six--week 
consultation period commenced on Friday 10 
November 2023 and is scheduled to conclude 
on 22nd December 2023. So far, as of 5 
December, the officers have received only one 
response to the ongoing consultation.   
 
Consultation responses and any further 
amendments to the appraisal documents is 
estimated to be presented to the Policy and 
Resources Committee in February 2024. It is 
envisaged that the adopted version of the 
Conservation Areas will be published on Swale 
Borough Council website by summer 2024. 

5. Consultation on the 
Closure of 
Faversham 
Household Recycling 
Centre 

Since the September 2023 meeting, KCC 
have advised the launch date has been 
further delayed. A new date will be advised 
in due course. 

The Area Committee will be updated once a 
launch date is announced. 

P
age 14



 

6. Graffiti A question was asked about the SBC policy 
to only remove graffiti if it was offensive. He 
asked for clarification of the definition of 
offensive. 

The Environmental Services team advised there 
was no policy on graffiti but all cases are 
assessed as they come in. If a piece of graffiti is 
‘offensive’ and clearly visible on public land then 
it will either be covered up or removed asap. 
The SBC in-house Environment Wardens may 
deliver this, or they may use their contractor to 
do so.  
 
If the graffiti is on private land, then this 
becomes a task for the property owner. Officers 
will assess all other graffiti and respond 
accordingly depending upon location, size, type 
etc. SBC do not have the resources to remove 
all graffiti but will assess and prioritise graffiti for 
removal if appropriate to do so. There is not a 
Swale specific definition for offensive graffiti but 
generally it includes swear words, racist 
comments, lewd pictures etc. 

7. Permanency of the 
Town Centre 
Pedestrian Scheme 

A Member asked what the current position 
was on the consultation for the Permanency 
of the Town Centre Pedestrian Scheme and 
if an update could be provided at the 
December 2023 Eastern Area Committee 
meeting. 

The Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning advised that KCC’s county-wide tender 
process for Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) cameras to enforce traffic 
regulations is due to conclude this month. 
 
We are also awaiting the KCC launch of public 
engagement on the potential use of cameras for 
the pedestrianisation scheme.  
  

P
age 15



 

This is the precursor to the Traffic Regulation 
Order process (TRO), which would follow once 
engagement responses have been reviewed.  
 
This likely means the recommendation will be 
taken to a Joint Transport Board (JTB) meeting 
in spring 2024 at the earliest. 
 

8. Empty property Councillor Carole Jackson raised the issue 
of an empty property on South Road, 
Faversham. 

An update has been obtained and passed to 
Councillor Jackson. 

9. Homelessness Due to an increase in case work that 
councillors are experiencing regarding 
people who were about to be made 
homeless, the Chair asked if it was possible 
for the SBC Communications Team to liaise 
with Housing to put out some signposting 
messages on social media. 

This request has been passed to the Housing 
Options and Communications Teams. 

 

P
age 16


	Agenda
	8 Enhanced Bus Partnership - Swale Local Focus Group
	9 Flooding in the Eastern Area
	11 Matters arising from previous meetings



Minutes of the meeting


- 373 – 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House on 
Wednesday, 20 December 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.38 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Charles  Gibson, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, 
Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson, Hannah Perkin (Chair), Julien Speed and 
Terry Thompson. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillor 
Josh Rowlands (Faversham Town Council (TC)).  
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES (Virtually): Parish/Town 
Councillors Susan Elworthy (Newnham Parish Council (PC)), Alan Stewart 
(Graveney with Goodnestone PC), Beverley Ferrell (Oare PC), Kevin Fraser 
(Doddington PC) and Jeff Tutt (Dunkirk PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, Janet Dart and Jhilmil 
Kishore. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Rich Lehmann, Claire Martin and 
Ben J Martin. 
 

531 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Resolved:  
 
1) That Councillor Ben J Martin be elected Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 

532 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

533 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

534 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2023 (Minute Nos. 318 – 330) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

535 COMMUNITY SAFETY PRIORITIES  
 
The Community Safety Manager started her presentation by explaining that the 
Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) was a statutory partnership which 
brought together a number of public sector agencies tackling crime, disorder, anti-
social behaviours and substance misuse, and it aimed to reduce re-offending. 



Eastern Area Committee 20 December 2023  

 

- 374 – 

 
The agencies included Swale Borough Council (SBC), Kent County Council (KCC), 
Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service, probation services, and health services. 
They worked closely with local housing associations such as Southern Housing, 
voluntary and community sector organisations and His Majesty’s Prison Service. 
 
A Community Safety Plan was created each year, which set out the priorities for the 
Partnership, based upon data and consultation with partners and the public. 
 
The Community Safety Manager said she was asking each Area Committee for 
their views on what the priorities for their area should be for the period April 2024 to 
March 2025. 
 
All those in attendance broke out into small groups to consider the questions asked, 
and fed back as follows: 
 
What current Community Safety Issues were being experienced within your 
community?: 
 

• Anti-social behaviour – specifically Faversham and Teynham residents doors 
being kicked; 

• rural fly-tipping; 

• illegal hunting with dogs; 

• shoplifting – public and retail staff wary of reporting to the Police in fear of 
repercussions; 

• could the Licensing and Planning teams be involved with resolving some 
problems?; 

• suggested improving communication when Members reported problems which 
were dealt with by partner organisations, Members needed to receive feedback 
on outcomes; 

• residents reported difficulties when reporting incidents on 101; and 

• domestic violence. 
 
The Community Safety Manager thanked everyone for their input and said this 
would be captured and shared with the CSP at their January 2024 meeting, when 
their priorities would be agreed. A refreshed Community Safety Plan would then be 
created by the end of March 2024 and would detail how the CSP could tackle those 
identified priorities. If Members had any specific issues they would like to report, 
they could email csu@swale.gov.uk  
 

536 CELLAR HILL & GREENSTREET CONSERVATION AREA  
 
The Senior Conservation Design Officer went through the proposed boundary 
changes and management strategy for the Cellar Hill and Greenstreet Conservation 
Areas. The six-week consultation period commenced on Friday 10 November 2023 
and was scheduled to conclude on 22 December 2023, however, the deadline had 
been extended to 2 January 2024. So far the officers had received only 4 
responses to the ongoing consultation. The officer reported that Historic England 
had recommended in their response 'reconsidering extending the Conservation 
Area’s boundary to include the section of London Road falling between Station 

mailto:csu@swale.gov.uk


Eastern Area Committee 20 December 2023  

 

- 375 – 

Road and Lynsted Lane, Teynham which encompasses a cluster of listed buildings 
of a similar quality to those to the east and within the Conservation Area.' 
 
Consultation responses and any further amendments to the appraisal documents 
were estimated to be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee on 7 
February 2024. It was envisaged that the adopted version of the Conservation 
Areas would be published on the SBC website by Easter 2024. However, if a 
decision was made to extend the conservation area as per Historic England's 
recommendation, then a re-consultation would need to be undertaken to include the 
properties affected by the proposed extension. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• Members reported that the parishes within their wards, that fell within the 
conservation areas, supported the proposals; 

• there needed to be robust enforcement for any contraventions; 

• could residents affected by the proposed extension of the conservation area be 
contacted?; and 

• residents sometimes found it difficult to respond to the consultations as they 
were complex documents and they often waited to see the parish council 
response as that provided more clarity. 

 
537 ENHANCED BUS PARTNERSHIP - SWALE LOCAL FOCUS GROUP  

 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced the report and said that KCC used to 
manage and run Quality Bus Partnerships for each district to raise and discuss local 
issues. Those meetings ceased when the government started developing its 
National Bus Strategy. 
 
The National Bus Strategy was launched in March 2021 and was the blueprint to 
help improve issues such as infrastructure, bus travel, and air quality.  
 
KCC received funding from the government for various initiatives which were 
detailed in the report. As part of the funding, each area was required to set up an 
Enhanced Bus Partnership which was a statutory board. Other high-level groups 
had been set up but with no district level representation.  
 
To bridge that gap KCC had suggested that Enhanced Bus Partnership, Local 
Focus Groups were set up in each district. KCC would send along representatives 
to these meetings but could not resource them.  
 
It was agreed by the Policy & Resources Committee to set up a Swale Local Focus 
Group which would meet twice a year. It would be managed by the Director of 
Regeneration & Neighbourhoods who would chair and coordinate the meetings. 
SBC would be a conduit to bring partners together rather than leading or delivering 
any work directly. 
 
Given the interest locally in bus infrastructure, it was proposed that issues to be 
raised were requested from each Area Committee prior to the Local Focus Group 
with feedback to the Area Committee after the Local Focus Group had met.  
 



Eastern Area Committee 20 December 2023  

 

- 376 – 

It was anticipated that the Swale Local Focus Group would hold their first meeting 
at the end of January/beginning of February 2024 and each Area Committee were 
invited to nominate one representative to sit on the Swale Local Focus Group. 
 
Councillor Alastair Gould nominated himself as the Eastern Area Committee 
representative on the Enhanced Bus Partnership Swale Local Focus Group. This 
was seconded by Councillor Hannah Perkin and on being put to the vote was 
agreed.  
 
Members commented as follows: 
 

• Areas such as Lower Road and Ospringe Road, Faversham were effectively cut 
off as there were only two buses timetabled per day with the last but at 2 pm; 

• Boughton, Faversham was often bypassed by the buses which left school 
children unable to get to school; 

• if residents could not rely on bus services, they would stop using them; 

• requested a breakdown of how much of the funding allocated to KCC by the 
Government would be spent in the Eastern Area; 

• due to the changes to family hubs in Kent, families had to travel further to get to 
them. If they used the bus service from Bysingwood, Faversham, there was only 
room for 2 pushchairs; 

• a Member asked if there were any allocated funds for rural services which had 
been lost? and 

• there were no bus services from Oare, North Preston, Faversham Lakes, 
Lakeside Avenue into Faversham. 

 
The Policy & Engagement Officer agreed to request responses to the questions on 
funding and feedback after the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Councillor Alastair Gould represented the Eastern Area Committee on 

the Enhanced Bus Partnership Swale Local Focus Group. 
 

538 FLOODING IN THE EASTERN AREA  
 
The Chair said that at the last meeting, Cllr Williams agreed to be the Area 
Committee lead on flooding matters in the Eastern Area. Following his resignation 
and the subsequent by-election, the Chair asked if any other Area Committee 
Member would like to take the lead on this matter. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson proposed that Councillor Charles Gibson become the 
Member lead on flooding issues in the Eastern area. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hannah Perkin and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Members were asked to forward any areas of flooding that were missing from the 
paper in the agenda pack to Councillor Charles Gibson. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Eastern Area Committee 20 December 2023  

 

- 377 – 

2) That Councillor Charles Gibson become the Member lead on flooding 
issues in the Eastern area. 

 
539 PUBLIC FORUM  

 
A member of the public, Mr Taylor, said that there was poor lighting in Faversham 
Recreation Ground and believed that encouraged anti-social behaviour. The Head 
of Environment & Leisure responded that the Recreation Ground was a critical 
heritage area and lighting was focused on the Lodge area and diagonal path.  SBC 
were in the process of replacing lights under their control in open spaces with Light-
Emitting Diodes (LEDs). Once the lights in the Recreation Ground had been 
replaced, they would be assessed and if necessary extra lighting could be 
considered. 
 
Mr Taylor said that the Memoria Crematorium, Faversham, Staple Street, were 
using the pond for overflowing storm water. He said he believed this was a breach 
of planning conditions and asked what SBC were going to do about it. It was agreed 
that Planning officers would be consulted on this matter. 
 

540 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Request for play equipment at Whiting Crescent, Faversham – Councillor Carole 
Jackson said she was disappointed that the position was unchanged. The Head of 
Environment & Leisure said that there were criteria that officers used when siting 
playground equipment and suggested that it might be better to raise this at the 
Community Committee. 
 

541 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Terry Thompson asked what could be done if a resident installed bright 
white lighting in their home which was visible on the road and could be confusing to 
motorists. It was agreed to consult with KCC Highways to find out what could be 
done. 
 
Councillor Terry Thompson raised the matter of reporting fly-tipping. The Head of 
Environment & Leisure advised that the best way to report it was via the SBC 
website via this link Littering - Report fly-tipping (swale.gov.uk)  
 

542 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
It was agreed to refer the request to install playground equipment at Whiting 
Crescent, Faversham, to the Community Committee. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

https://swale.gov.uk/bins-littering-and-the-environment/littering/report-fly-tipping


Eastern Area Committee 20 December 2023  

 

- 378 – 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


